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Press Release 
8 March 2016 
 
 
 

Stern posts sharp rise in profit for 2015 

 
Stern Groep N.V., the Dutch market leader in automotive retail and services, has published its 2015 results. 
 
 

Highlights:  
 

 Net revenue reaches € 1,095.2 million (2014: € 898.3 million) 

 Operating profit increased to € 18.8 million (2014: € 3.8 million) 

 Gross EBITDA: € 71.7million (2014: € 53.7 million) 

 Net EBITDA: € 29.5 million (2014: € 15.0 million) 

 The 2015 profit factors in € 2.1 million in incidental expenses overall 

 Adjusted for incidental expenses, the 2015 profit before tax is the highest profit in Stern’s history 

 Profit after tax: more than tripled to € 11.1 million (2014: € 3.6 million) 

 Earnings per share for 2015 increased to € 1.95 (2014: € 0.64) 

 Solvency ratio: 25.7% (2014: 24.8%); net asset value per share increased to € 26.57 (2014: € 24.79) 

 Market share of new passenger cars increased to 5.4% (2014: 5.0%) and to 8.7% for light commercial 
vehicles (2014: 7.7%) 

 Lease portfolio grew organically by 24% (2014: 19.7%) to 9,045 contracts at year-end 2015 (2014: 7,295). 
Growth at the national level reached 5.2% in 2015. The number of vehicles under management 
increased to 12,031 (2014: 10,114) 

 2015 dividend: € 1 per share, of which € 0.25 was already distributed as interim dividend in December 
2015 (no dividend was distributed for 2014) 

 Company’s 2016 strategy will be guided by the 3-year ‘Leap Forward ’ plan 
 
 

Outline of 2015 
Stern continued to make progress in 2015 in its efforts to transform its operations from a large dealer holding 
company into an integrated mobility group. Partly supported by the sale and registration of large numbers of 
plug-in hybrids, net revenue reached the record level of € 1,095.2 million, while the operating profit of 
Dealergroep Stern increased to € 15.3 million. Internal fees contributed to Dealergroep Stern’s significantly higher 
operating profit. The consistently strong organic growth of the leasing portfolio to 9,045 contracts has fully offset 
the higher internal charges. The operating profit of Stern Financial Services has therefore remained virtually 
unchanged at € 8.4 million. If we adjust for higher internal cost allocations, the Stern Financial Services’ operating 
profit would have reached the historically high level of € 10 million. Stern Mobility Services managed to reduce its 
operating loss to € 1.9 million. The relatively high non-recurring costs to cover structural changes at Mango 
Mobility and SternPoint and the high internal fees and relatively high internal price levels of parts at SternSchade 
account for a portion of this operating loss. 
 
Adjusted for incidental expenses, profit before tax reached the highest level ever at Stern in 2015, while profit 
after tax more than tripled to € 11.1 million. Equity at year-end 2015, after recognition of the interim dividend and 
the increase in the value of interest-rate swaps, reached € 150.8 million, causing overall solvency to increase to 
25.7%. Net asset value per share at year-end 2015 increased to € 26.57. With earnings per share at € 1.95, the 
company proposed a dividend per share of € 1, of which a total of € 0.25 per share was already paid in the form of 
interim dividend at the end of 2015.  
 
Stern will be in a position to gradually improve its results further on account of lower holding-company expenses 
and interest charges, the growing contribution by Stern Financial Services and the improvements and integration 
benefits at Stern Mobility Services. That being said, it would be impolitic to rule out temporary setbacks and 
sudden peaks triggered by various forms of government intervention. 
 
Note to editorial staff, not for publication. For further information, please contact H.H. van der Kwast (Stern 
Groep N.V.), T +31 (0)20 613 60 28 
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Profile of Stern Groep N.V. 
 
Stern is a large Dutch mobility group that has been listed on Euronext Amsterdam since 2000. Since then, the intended significant growth 
has been realised in the major car-intensive regions of the country: North and South Holland, Utrecht and North Brabant. The network 
has more than 100 branches with approximately 2,200 employees, and collectively realises net annual revenue (excluding BPM) in excess 
of € 1 billion. Stern will continue its growth strategy in the coming years.  
Stern believes in individual mobility, sustainability and diversity. For this reason, it offers a wide variety of car brands and additional 
mobility services. For those preferring a means of transport other than a car, Stern now offers electric 2, 3 and 4 wheel transport solutions 
with speeds of up to 45 kilometres an hour. 
Stern Dealer Group has five clusters representing several leading brands such as 1) Mercedes-Benz, 2) Renault and Nissan, 3) Ford, 4) 
Volvo, Land Rover and Fiat, 5) Volkswagen, Audi, Kia and Opel. Stern Dealer Group has a total of more than 85 branches.  
With Stern Financial Services, Stern is involved in car leasing (SternLease) and fleet management (SternPartners) and sales of financial 
mobility products such as SternCredit, SternPolis and SternGarant. Stern Financial Services manages approximately 50,000 contracts. 
The Stern Mobility Services division comprises car rental (SternRent), car repair services (SternSchade), interiors for light commercial 
vehicles (SternTec), the multibrand garage concept (SternPoint) and electric vehicles with speeds up to 45 kilometres per hour (Mango 
Mobility). 
 
 
 

The specifications contained in the appendix are copied from the Stern Groep N.V. financial statements for 
2015, for which Ernst & Young Accountants LLP issued an unqualified auditor’s report on 8 March 2016.
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss for 2015 
(amounts x € 1,000) 
 
 

 
      2015     2014 

         

Net revenue    1,095,181    898,299 

Cost of sales    (906,952)    (732,566) 

Gross profit     188,229    165,733 

         

Other income    6,159    5,342 

Employee benefits expenses    (110,713)    (106,992) 

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets  
 

 
(160) 

  
 

 
(1,301) 

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and 
equipment and real estate investments 

 
 

 
(10.092) 

  
 

 
(9,544) 

Other operating expenses     (54,614)    (49,488) 

Operating profit    18,809    3,750 

         

Results of investments in associates    195    213 

Financial income and expenses     (4,570)    (4,236) 

Profit before tax    14,434    (273) 

         

Income taxes     (3,367)    3,895 

         

Profit after tax (attributable to the        

Shareholders of Stern Groep N.V.)    11,067    3,622 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         

 
Profit per share         

         
Weighted average number of outstanding shares     5,673,560    5,659,809 

         
Basic profit per share   € 1.95    € 0.64 

 
Diluted profit per share  

 
€ 1.95    

 
€ 0.64 
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Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for 2015 
(amounts €  x 1,000) 

 
  2015   2014 

      

      

Profit after tax (attributable to the shareholders of Stern Groep 
N.V.) 

 11,067   3,622 

      

Other comprehensive income 
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss 
in subsequent periods 

     

 
Nett (loss)/ gain on cash flow hedges 

 
 

 
667 

   
(529) 

Income taxes  (166)   132 

Nett other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or 
loss in subsequent periods 

  
501 

   
(397) 

 
 
Total comprehensive income, net of income tax (attributable 
to the shareholders of Stern Groep N.V.) 
 

  
 
 

11,568 

   
 
 

3,225 
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Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 
(amounts € x 1,000) 
 
  As at  

31 December 2015 
 As at  

31 December 2014 

     

     

Assets 
 

    

Non-current assets     

Intangible assets  30,070  30,066 

Property, plant and equipment  269,264  285,936 

Real estate investments  2,666  2,777 

Investments in associates  956  674 

Other financial assets  11,453  11,161 

Deferred tax assets  25,562  28,644 

  339,971  359,258 

 
 
 

    

Current assets     

Inventories  189,050  170,664 

Trade receivables  49,405  32,419 

Other receivables  6,661  3,630 

Cash and cash equivalents  608  1,636 

  245,724  208,349 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Total assets  585,695  567,607 
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  As at  
31 December 2015  

As at  
31 December 2014 

     

Equity and Liabilities 
 

    

Equity (attributable to the shareholders of Stern 
Groep N.V.) 

 
 

 
 

Issued capital  593  593 

Share premium  114,734  114,734 

Other reserves  22,774  21,544 

Revaluation reserve  2,005  1,110 

Unallocated result  10,673  2,588 

  150,779  140,569 

Non-current liabilities     

Interest-bearing loans  145,373  214,398 

Provisions  1,177  1,163 

Prepaid receipts from lease and warranties  1,222 
 

1,737 

  147,772  217,298 

     

Current liabilities     

Interest-bearing loans  151,083  78,160 

Provisions  2,955  1,008 

Trade and other payables  101,624  103,443 

Derivatives  1,714  2,381 

Tax and social security contributions  2,968  2,728 

Other debt  26,800 
 

22,020 

  287,144  209,740 

     

Total liabilities  585,695  567,607 



 

 7 

 
 
 
Consolidated statement of changes in equity for 2015 
(amounts € x 1,000) 
   Issued  Share Premium  Other  Revaluation  Unallocated  Total 

   capital  reserve  reserves  reserve  result   

              

Balance as at 1 January 2015  593  114,734  21,544  1,110  2,588  140,569 

              

Profit after tax  -  -  -  394  10,673  11,067 

Other comprehensive income after tax  -  -  -  501  -  501 

Total comprehensive income for 2015 
(attributable to the shareholders of Stern 
Groep N.V.)  -  -  -  895  10,673  11,568 

              

Result appropriation  -  -  2,588  -  (2,588)  - 

Cash dividend  -  -  (1,425)  -  -  (1,425) 

Sale of shares  -  -  67  -  -  67 

Balance as at 31 December 2015 593  114,734  22,774  2,005  10,673  150,779 

 
 
 

   Issued   
Share 

premium  Other  Revaluation  Unallocated  Total 

   capital  reserve  reserves  Reserve  result   

              

Balance as at 1 January 2014  593  118,877  15,962  473  2,418  138,323 

              

Profit after tax  -  -  -  1,034  2,588  3,622 

Other comprehensive income after tax  -  -  -  (397)  -  (397) 

Total comprehensive income for 2014 
(attributable to the shareholders of Stern 
Groep N.V.)  -  -  -  637  2,588  3,225 

              

Result appropriation  -  -  2,418  -  (2,418)  - 

Cash dividend  -  -  (1,132)  -  -  (1,132) 

Stock dividend  -  (4,143)  4,143  -  -  - 

Sale of shares  -  -  11  -  -  11 

Purchase of shares  -  -  (18)  -  -  (18) 

Stern Stock Option Plan   -  -  160  -  -  160 

Balance as at 31 December 2014 593  114,734  21,544  1,110  2,588  140,569 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows for 2015 
 
(amounts € x 1,000) 

   2015   2014 

       

Profit before tax  14,434   (273)  

 
Adjustments for:  

      

Results of investments in associates  (195)   (213)  

Result from Bovemij Verzekeringsgroep N.V.  (394)   (1,034)  

Interest charges as part of result   4,570   4,236  

Amortisation of intangible assets  160   274  

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and real estate 
investments 

 47,581   43,986  

Impairment of goodwill/write-off of purchase price  -   1,027  

Badwill   -   (1,414)  

Stern Stock Option Plan  -   160  

Income from sale of property, plant and equipment  (5,094)   (2,756)  

Contribution to/(withdrawal from) allowances  1,961   (518)  

Prepaid receipts from lease and warranties  (515)   (647)  

Changes in working capital:       

 changes in inventories  (17,986)   (11,119)  

 changes in current receivables  (20,016)   4,088  

 changes in current debt  2,656   25,386  

Cash flow from operating activities   27,162   61,183 

Dividend received from associates  -   94  

Interest paid  (4,356)   (5,148)  

   (4,356)   (5,054) 

Cash flow from operating activities   22,806   56,129 

Investments in plant, property and equipment  (126,461)   (92,923)  

Acquisitions, excluding cash and cash equivalents received  (965)   (14,896)  

Divestment of intangible non-current assets  196   -  

Divestment of plant, property and equipment  100,856   39,966  

Cash flow from investment activities   (26,374)   (67,853) 

Dividends paid  (1,425)   (1,132)  

Stern Stock Option Plan  -   (160)  

Purchase of shares  -   (18)  

Sale of shares  67   11  

Changes in debts to credit institutions  3,898   13,976  

       

Cash flow from financing activities   2,540   12,677 

       

 
(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents 

  (1,028)   953 

Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of period  1,636   683  

Cash and cash equivalent at end of period  608   1,636  

Changes in cash and cash equivalents    (1,028)   953 

 
 


